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council needs to take to address the projected budget gap of £37m in 
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Executive 

13 December 2010 

Report from the Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
All 

Increases in fees and charges in 2011 
 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out proposed increases in fees and charges for council 
services from 1st January 2011 and for on and off street parking charges from 
1st February 2011.  The increases are one of the measures the council needs 
to take to address the projected budget gap of £37m in 2011/12 resulting from  
reductions in government grant and pressures on the council’s budget.  
Currently many fees and charges for council services in Brent are below fees 
and charges by other London councils and the increases proposed in this 
report will bring charges in Brent more into line with other councils.   

2.0 Recommendation 

 The Executive is asked to: 

2.1 agree the proposed increases in fees and charges in Appendix A to this report 
to apply from 1st January 2011 (paragraph 5.2); 

2.2 agree the proposed increases from 1st January 2011 in charges for 
advertising, design and the language service (paragraph 5.3);  

2.3 agree that in the event that any of the proposed increases in paragraphs 2.1 
or 2.2 above are in excess of the permitted maximum, the increases will be 
set at the maximum level allowed; 

2.4 agree the increase in on- and off-street parking charges set out in paragraphs 
5.8 and 5.9 of this report and the issue of the necessary notices to allow the 
increases to apply from 1st February 2011 or as soon as possible thereafter; 

2.5 agree that the first hour of off-street parking is frozen at its current level and 
that officers report back to the next meeting of the Executive on the most 
effective way of implementing a free first hour parking (paragraph 5.7); 

2.6 note that, for those fees and charges that are inclusive of VAT, the increase 
will include the increase in VAT from 17.5% to 20% from 1st January 2011; 

2.7 note that officers will be reviewing charges in other areas listed in paragraph 
5.10 of this report and will report back to the Executive on these issues. 
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3.0 Background 

3.1 The financial forecast in the First Reading Debate report to Full Council 
identified the combined impact of phased reductions in government grant and 
pressures on council spending over the next four years.  It identified an 
estimated budget gap of £37m in 2011/12.    

3.2 The council’s One Council Programme includes a range of measures to 
address these reductions.   In 2009/10, in preparation for expected reductions 
in funding, 50 manager posts were deleted.  A further 250 posts have been 
deleted across the organisation in the current year as a result of modernising 
the finance function, streamlining the processing of housing and council tax 
benefits, and carrying out a general structure and staffing review.  Further 
measures to save costs and improve efficiency are planned for future years, 
including a change to the council’s management model, reviewing the way 
support services are provided, removing duplication and improving efficiency 
in the way the council deals with first contacts from customers, negotiating 
reductions in the cost of goods and services purchased by the council, and 
rationalising the council’s property holdings.  The council is also looking at the 
way it provides services to ensure that they are effective including 
rationalising libraries, changing the way the waste management service is 
provided, and introducing new arrangements to meet service needs of people 
with learning disabilities.   All these changes are expected to lead to the loss 
of significantly more posts than the 300 already deleted together with 
significant reductions in non-staffing costs. 

3.3 But these changes alone will not deliver the savings necessary to compensate 
for loss of grant.   So the council, along with all other councils, is having to 
review the charges it makes for services.    

3.4 The proposals in this report are for charges to be increased from 1st January 
2011 wherever possible.   This both helps address the impact of loss of grant 
in the 2010/11 financial year and means that the increases happen at the 
same time as increases in VAT from 17.5% to 20% rather than there being 
two separate increases.   

3.5 The report only covers some of the areas of fees and charges raised by the 
council.  Other areas are subject to review and these are detailed in 
paragraph 5.10.   Any decisions to increase charges in these areas or 
introduce new charges will be subject to decisions by the Executive.  All other 
charges subject to VAT which are not covered in this report will increase from 
1 January 2011 as a result of the increase in VAT. 

4.0 The review of fees and charges 

4.1 The review has taken into account the following issues: 

a. For many services, the council provides services free at the point of use: 
waste collection and disposal; street cleaning, lighting and maintenance; 
library services; parks; cultural festivals; children’s centres; youth service 
provision; school admissions; support for children with Special Education 
Needs; child protection; children in care; support for homeless people; 
social housing applications; housing adaptations; mental health services 
(section 117 clients); social care assessment services; residential and 
home care for people who cannot afford to pay; community safety 

Page 2



3 
 

including for example CCTV, noise nuisance patrols, and anti-graffiti 
teams; consumer protection and environmental health services; 

b. For other services, the council charges for the service but subsidises them 
because of the wider benefits they bring.   For example, the council 
subsidises use of  leisure facilities in order to promote sport which has 
wider benefits for communities in Brent; 

c. For some services, the government either sets the charges or determines 
the framework within which the charges are made.  These include for 
example planning applications, charges for residential and home care for 
adults, registration of births, deaths and marriages, parking penalties, and 
fees charged to grant licenses to businesses that require them.  The 
council either has no discretion on the level of charges set or  must set 
them within tightly defined statutory guidelines; 

d. In other cases the council has freedom to set charges at a level that meets 
the costs it incurs.  This includes for example charges for building control 
services, pest control, a wide range of street licences, checking nationality 
applications and a wide range of other charges; 

e. There are certain charges where there is no fixed basis for determining the 
charges – for example, a full commercial rate may not be determinable or 
the council may be a monopoly supplier of services.  In these cases the 
council sets what it considers a fair charge.  For example, this applies to 
nationality checking; 

f. Specific rules apply to parking charges where the council can set charges 
at the level that it wishes so long as the income generated is spent on 
parking or a specified set of transport related services; 

g. There are certain services for which the council can charge commercial 
rates.  These include, for example, hire of the Paul Daisley Hall, use of 
parks for special events and so on. 

4.2 The review has also looked at what neighbouring councils charge.  In general, 
Brent Council charges less for its services than other councils in London.   
The proportion of the council’s total costs met by charges is 8th lowest out of 
33 London Boroughs; the amount charged per head is 12th lowest out 33 
London Boroughs.  In several areas, the council charges below what many of 
its neighbouring boroughs charge; for example, Brent’s parking charges are 
generally lower than neighbouring boroughs.  The review has also looked at 
areas where other boroughs charge and Brent Council does not; for example, 
other councils charge for call outs to deal with rat infestation but Brent does 
not.   In the current financial climate, it is very difficult to justify this which also 
leads to inefficient use of resources as a result of false call-outs.   Part of the 
review has been to look at what other boroughs are planning to do to their 
existing charges in response to the reduction in grant; there is evidence that 
most boroughs are planning to increase fees and charges in response to the 
reductions. 

4.3 The review has also looked at the consequences of increases in charges, 
including carrying out Equality Impact Assessments.   In certain instances 
there is significantly more demand for services than the council can meet.  For 
example, there are long waiting lists for allotments which other boroughs 
charge for at a higher rate than Brent.   Given the  decisions that the council is 
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having to take in response to cuts in funding, it is difficult to justify continuing 
to charge low rates when there is such a high demand.   The review has also 
looked at circumstances in which charges are likely to be affected by reduced 
demand for the service and therefore there would be no or little financial 
benefit to the council from increasing the charges. 

5.0 Proposed increases 

5.1 The general approach that has been taken to determining increases is as 
follows: 

a. increases to bring charges up to the level charged in other boroughs 
where there is evidence that Brent is charging less than others – this 
applies to parking charges; charges for allotments (including review of 
concessions); and licence fees for scaffolding and skips; 

b. increases to ensure full cost recovery – this applies to licensing and street 
trading charges; 

c. an increase of 10% in all other cases except where it is clear that 
increases will affect demand for the service or there are policy reasons for 
not increasing the charges – for example, usage of sports pitches is likely 
to be affected by increases so for those that will be affected a 5% increase 
has been applied, rather than 10%, and in the case of cemeteries a policy 
decision has been taken not to increase the charge for child graves; 

d. introduction of new charges where it supports efficient use of council 
resources – this applies to the proposal to charge for call outs for rat 
infestations. 

Fees and charges (other than parking) 

5.2 Appendix A provides details of proposed increases in fees and charges from 
1st January 2011.  The areas covered are as follows: 

a. licensing fees; 

b. library charges for overdue books and reservations; 

c. charges for nationality checking, weddings and individual citizenship 
ceremonies (including introduction of a £6 charge, on top of the £9 
statutory fee, for supply of certified copies of births, deaths, and marriage 
certificates within 20 minutes of a request being made); 

d. Fixed Penalty Notices for littering; 

e. skip, scaffolding and hoarding licenses; 

f. sports pitches and commercial use of parks; 

g. pest control, including introduction for a charge for call out for rat 
infestation; 

h. cemeteries; 

i. allotments; 

j. hire of youth facilities and registration for Duke of Edinburgh awards. 

5.3 In addition, it is proposed that there is an increase of 10% in charges by the 
Communications Unit for advertising, design and translations.  

Page 4



5 
 

Parking charges 

5.4 Brent’s on and off street parking charges were last revised on 1 April 2009.  
The review at that time recognised that Brent charged significantly less than 
many neighbouring boroughs and aimed to bring Brent’s charges closer to 
those of neighbouring boroughs.    The review also recognised the policy 
benefits of increased parking charges including reduced congestion and the 
contribution made to reducing carbon emissions. 

5.5 A wide public consultation over the council’s strategic approach to parking in 
2007 which preceded those changes highlighted the need for consistency and 
uniformity in the charges including greater alignment of on and of street 
charging.  Members at the time agreed that on street charges should continue 
to be set in a manner which encourages short term use as this increases the 
number of motorists able to access each location.   

5.6 The present review of fees and charges has identified that Brent’s charges 
remain significantly below those of neighbouring boroughs and that Brent’s 
income per on-street parking place is extremely low relative to comparable 
boroughs.  The review concluded that an increase of approximately 50% 
would be appropriate to bring charges closer to parity with neighbours. 

5.7 Access to and availability of parking can make an important contribution to the 
economic well being of the borough’s retail centres and this was reflected in 
the commitment made by the present administration to ensure that the first 
hour of parking in the council’s car parks should be free.  This is consistent 
with the goal discussed above of encouraging short term use of on-street 
parking places.  Officers are currently investigating the most effective way of 
implementing this change and will report back to the next meeting of the 
Executive on arrangements to be put in place.   In the meantime it is proposed 
to freeze the charge for the first hour. 

5.8 Table 1 below shows the current and proposed charges for off street parking 
in Brent’s car parks.   The proposals are for charge increases to be 
implemented from 1st February 2011.  However, this depends on the speed at 
which necessary Traffic Orders can be implemented and changes made to 
the parking machines.   This may lead to delay and Members are therefore 
asked to agreed the increases from 1st February 2011 or as soon as possible 
thereafter.    

Table 1 – Proposed revised off-street parking charges 
Length of Stay Existing Charge 

(1 April 2009) 
Proposed charge 
from 1 February 

2011 
Up to 1 hour £1.00 £1.00 
Up to 2 hours £2.00 £3.00 
Up to 3 hours £3.00 £4.50 
3 hours or more (including all 
day / until car park closes / 
midnight) 

£5.00 £7.50 

5.9 Table 2 below shows the current and proposed charges for on-street parking 
at pay and display meters.  
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Table 2 – Proposed revised on-street parking charges 
Length of Stay Existing Charge  

(1 April 2009) 
Proposed charge 
from 1 February 

2011  
Up to 20 minutes 40p 60p 
Up to 40 minutes £1.00 £1.50 
 Up to 1 hour £1.80 £2.40 
Up to 2 hours £4.00 £6.00 
Up to 4 hours (max) £6.00 £9.00 

 Further areas for review 

5.10 The following areas are subject to further review (proposals for changes to 
charges as a result of these reviews will require agreement of the Executive): 

a. Adult Social Care charges will be reviewed as part of the existing One 
Council projects on the provision of Direct Services and the Customer 
Journey; 

b. There will be a review of fees for sports facilities, including Willesden and 
Vale Farm Sport Centres; 

c. Anomalies for charging for on-street parking spaces on Bridge Rd, 
Wembley, on Preston Rd and on the Park Royal Industrial Estate will be 
reviewed; 

d. Library charges are subject to a more general review as part of the overall 
libraries transformation project;  

e. Charges for the School Improvement Service will be reviewed as part of 
an overall review of the School Improvement Service offer; 

f. There will be a review of other services to schools to ensure the charges 
meet the full cost of the services; 

g. Charges for Brent Adult and Community Education Services and the 
Schools Music Service will be reviewed in advance of the 2011-12 
academic year; 

h. Charges for private sector housing services provided by Housing and 
Community Care will be reviewed in advance of the 2011/12 financial year. 

6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 The impact of reductions in grant on the council finances were set out in the 
report for the First Reading Debate on the 2011/12 Budget to Full Council on 
22nd November 2010.  Increases in fees and charges have been identified as 
one of the measures for bridging the budget gap and a target for a minimum 
£250k saving in 2010/11 and £4m from 2011/12 has been set within the One 
Council Programme. 

6.2 Details of the impact of these changes and changes to charges agreed at 
previous meetings of the Executive are shown in Table 3 below. 
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 Table 3 Impact of proposed changes on income to the council 
 2010/11 impact 

£’000 
2011/12 impact 

£’000 
Increases proposed in 
paragraph 5.2/Appendix A 

104 415 

Increases proposed in 
paragraph 5.3 

20 80 

Increases in off-street parking 
charges – excluding effect of 1 
hour free parking  (paragraph 
5.8) 

0-12 0-70 

Increases in on-street parking 
charges (paragraph 5.9) 

100-166 600-1,000 

Additional income from 
proposals in this report 

224-302 1,095-1,565 

Add:   
Change to parking permits 
arrangements agreed in August 
2010 

- 1,100 

Moving Traffic Contravention net 
income – agreed in June 2010 

50 275 

Less:   
Removal of  free bulky waste 
charge agreed in August 2010 

(196) (393) 

Net additional income from all 
decisions on fees and 
charges  

78-156 2,077-2,547 

6.3 At this stage it is not possible to assess the savings from the further reviews 
of fees and charges set out in paragraph 5.10.   However, significant areas of 
charge are covered by these reviews and it is considered likely that these 
reviews will enable the target of £4m additional income from fees and charges 
in 2011/12 to be achieved after taking account of the cost of introduction of a 
free hour parking in off-street car parks.   In addition, after taking account of 
the cost of reintroduction of free bulky waste being met within the 
Environment and Neighbourhood Services cash limit in 2010/11, the target 
saving of £250k in the current year is expected to be achieved. 

6.4 Income from the increases will be monitored as part of the council’s budget 
monitoring procedures.  In particular, although account has been taken of 
changes in demand for services resulting from the proposed changes to fees, 
the potential impact of this will need to be kept under review. 

7.0 Legal Implications 

7.1 Paragraph 3.1 (o) of Part 4 of the Constitution removes from the delegated 
authority of any officer a decision which relates to the setting, levying or 
increase of any fees or charges to any member of the public in respect of a 
Council service (other than room lettings and copying charges).  It is therefore 
necessary for members to agree most of these changes.  Members are also 
able to agree those which could be otherwise determined at officer level. 

7.2 Charges can only be imposed where there is a legal power to do so but such 
powers are contained in various Acts and regulations.  The Local Government 
Act 2003 introduced a new general power for local authorities to charge for 
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discretionary services provided criteria in legislation are met and guidance is 
taken into account.  The necessary regulations and the associated guidance 
in relation to powers to charge have been in place since November 2003.  
Where these powers are relied upon the amount that may be charged is 
restricted to an amount which taking one year with another enables to council 
to recover its costs but does not mean a profit will be made. 

7.3 Legal Services will review proposed new charges to ensure that they are 
lawful and within the council’s powers.  

7.4 Any changes to the existing parking charges require notices to be publicised 
under section 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  Introduction of 
charges at new sites require the making of Traffic Orders under Sections 45 
and 46 of the Act. The statutory processes are set out by the Secretary of 
State.  

8.0 Diversity Implications 

8.1 The proposals in this report have been subject to Equality Impact 
Assessments.    

8.2 The proposals will have an overall impact on users of service for which 
charges are made.  However, the changes to the charges are considered 
proportionate, reasonable and can be objectively justified in the context of the 
reduction in grant and budget pressures that the council faces which is set out 
in the report.   They are one of a number of measures the council is having to 
take to address the reduction in resources. 

8.3 The fees and charges covered in this report have been reviewed on an 
individual basis and in the context of the council’s policy on fees and charges.  
The increases are intended to apply, and will in practice be applied, fairly.   

8.4 The removal of the concession for allotments for people over 60 is considered 
fair in the context of the overall choices faced by the council.  However, the 
council will consider any individual cases of hardship caused by this proposal 
and take remedial action if required. 

8.5 The impact of the increases will be monitored to ensure fair application of the 
charges. 

9.0 Staffing Implications 

9.1 None specific 

10.0 Background Papers 

10.1 Report on the First Reading Debate on the 2011/12 Budget to Full Council on 
22nd November 2010. 

11.0 Contact Officers 
Peter Stachniewski, Tel: 020 8937 1813 
E-mail: peter.stachniewski@brent.gov.uk 
Clive Heaphy, Tel:  020 8937 1424   
E-mail: clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk 
 

CLIVE HEAPHY 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Licensing Fees - Various (excluding those 
that are statutory)

Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads

Street Trading Charges Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads
Stadium Safety Certification Cost Recovery Range of charges Range of charges 20% These increases reflect full economic costs, including overheads

HEALTH SAFETY AND LICENSING

P
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Overdue books: adults (per day) Fair Charging £0.18 £0.20 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Overdue books: Concessions (per day) Fair Charging £0.09 £0.10 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Overdue books: under 12s Fair Charging No charge No charge 0% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Reservations in stock: Adults Fair Charging £1.00 £1.10 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations in stock: Concessions Fair Charging £0.50 £0.55 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations in stock: Under 18s Fair Charging No charge No charge 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Reservations not in stock Fair Charging £1.50 £1.65 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
All other library charges Fair Charging Schedule Schedule 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

LIBRARIES
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from  January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat            
Single Application - adult

Fair Charging £40 £45 13% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat            
Single Application - child

Fair Charging £20 £25 25% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Nationality Checking Mon - Sat Sunday 
and Out of Hours

Fair Charging £5.00 in addition to above
£5.50 in addition to 

above
10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings            
Town Hall Monday - Thursday 

Fair Charging £100 £110 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings            
Town Hall Friday 

Fair Charging £120 £135 13% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings            
Town Hall Saturday

Fair Charging £180 £200 11% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings            
Town Hall - Sunday

Fair Charging £205 £235 15% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Approved Premises Weddings           
External Venues Monday - Friday

Fair Charging £250 £275 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings         
External Venues Saturday

Fair Charging £300 £330 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Approved Premises Weddings         
External Venues - Sunday/Bank 
Holidays 

Fair Charging £350 £385 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Citizenship Individual Private Ceremony Fair Charging £95 £105 10% Demand increasing - standard 10% applied

Citizenship Private Ceremony-weekend Fair Charging £135 £150 11% Demand increasing - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Settlement Checking Service  1 single 
adult Mon- Sat

Fair Charging £70 £80 14% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Settlement  Checking Service per child 
Mon - Sat

Fair Charging £20 £25 25% Demand constant - increase in charge rounded up to nearest £5

Charge for certified copy of birth, death 
or marriage certificate on demand 

Fair Charging N/A £6 N/A
New charge for production of a certified copy of birth, death or marriage 
certificate on demand (within 20 minutes); on top of the statutory fee of 
£9. 

REGISTRAR'S AND NATIONALITY SERVICE

P
age 11



Proposed fees and charges for 2010/11 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) - Depositing 
Litter

Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply with street litter 
control notice

Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply - litter clearing 
notice

Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to produce waste documents Statutory £300 £300 0% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to produce authority to 
transport waste

Statutory £300 £300 0% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Unauthorised distribution of free 
printed matter

Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Failure to comply with a waste 
receptacles notice

Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Fly Posting - illegal display of 
advertisements - Graffiti

Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Fouling by dogs of land specified in 
LBB Order 2007

Statutory £75 £80 7% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

FPN - Working on vehicles on the public 
highway

Statutory £100 £110 10% Charges at maximum permitted under the relevent legislation

STREET FINES
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Scaffold Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Scaffold Deposits Full Commercial £16 £35 119%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Hoarding Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Hoarding Deposit Full Commercial £16 £35 119%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Skip Licence Fee Full Commercial £19 £40 111%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Skip Licence Deposit Full Commercial £250 £500 100%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Unlicensed Skips Full Commercial £34 £70 106%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Builders Materials Licence Fee Full Commercial £36 £75 108%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Pick Up Full Commercial £37 £75 103%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Transport Full Commercial £52 £105 102%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

Illegal Deposit Charge - Storage Full Commercial £16 £35 119%
Doubling of charges to bring them into line with other boroughs - 
increase in charge rounded to nearest £5.  Assumed 10% reduction in 
use as a result of customer resistance.

STREET FEES
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Proposed fees and charges ffrom 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Pest treatment, Bedbugs Fair Charging £160 £195 22%
Demand falling.  Current charge includes supplement of £10 per 
bed/sofa.  The increase to £195 allows a simplified flat rate fee as a 
percursor for on-line booking.

Pest treatment, Beetles, silverfish, garden 
ants

Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Cockroaches Fair Charging £95 £95 0%
Demand falling - fee aligned with fees for other treatments to limit 
number of charge bands in advance of on-line booking

Pest treatment, Fleas Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand falling - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Mice Fair Charging £85 £95 12% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

Pest treatment, Moths Fair Charging £145 £195 34%
Demand constant - 34% applied to take charge to highest price band to 
reflect dramatic increase in cost of insecticide for the pest

Pest treatment, Pharoah Ants Fair Charging £145 £160 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied

Pest treatment, Rats Fair Charging £0 £95 N/A

New charge applied in line with charge for mice - absence of charge 
leads to inefficient use of resources.  Forecast 75-90% fall in demand 
based on year 1 experience of other London authorities who have 
introduced charges

Pest treatment, Squirrels Fair Charging £145 £160 10% Demand falling - standard 10% applied
Pest treatment, Wasps Fair Charging £50 £55 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Pest treatment - appointment missed Fair Charging £10 £25 150% Step change increase to ensure better and fairer use of resources

PEST CONTROL

All charges shown are the amount  customers pay at the time of booking by debit or credit card. Customers that prefer to pay by cash or at the time of booking are charged £25 more  to reflect the  
higher costs of cash handling and the greater likelihood of cancellation for these transactions

P
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 Januray 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Soccer [13] Subsidised £722 £760 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand
Soccer [17] Subsidised £947 £995 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand
Soccer Single Subsidised £61 £65 7% Lower increase because of fall off in demand - rounded up to nearest 

£5Soccer junior Subsidised £391 £430 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Soccer junior single Subsidised £33 £40 21% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Rugby Subsidised £715 £790 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Rugby Single Subsidised £61 £70 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Rugby junior Subsidised £391 £430 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Rugby junior single Subsidised £33 £40 21% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Soccer/Rugby Training Fair Charging £38 £45 18% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Gaelic Subsidised £556 £615 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Gaelic single Subsidised £75 £85 13% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Gaelic junior Subsidised £302 £335 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Gaelic junior single Subsidised £39 £45 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Cricket [11] Subsidised £862 £905 5% Lower increase because of fall off in demand
Cricket single Subsidised £85 £90 6% Lower increase because of fall off in demand - rounded up to nearest 

£5Cricket Junior Subsidised £471 £520 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Cricket junior single Subsidised £48 £55 15% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5
Bowls Subsidised £1,931 £2,125 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Fun Fair Full Commercial £815 £900 10% Demand constant - standard 10% applied
Circus Full Commercial £315 £350 11% Demand constant - standard increase applied rounded up to nearest £5

PARKS
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Brent resident
Person 16yrs + Full Commercial £2,190 £2,410 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot Full Commercial £1,875 £1,875 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot Full Commercial £787 £787 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Pathway plot Full Commercial £3,034 £3,340 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Person 16yrs +[reopen] Full Commercial £519 £570 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot[reopen] Full Commercial £204 £204 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot[reopen] Full Commercial £156 £156 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Person 16yrs +[common] Full Commercial £740 £815 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot[common] Full Commercial £510 £510 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot[common] Full Commercial £255 £255 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains f/plot Full Commercial £795 £875 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated existing Full Commercial £164 £180 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Vault [Classic] Full Commercial £4,800 £5,280 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Vault[Premier] Full Commercial £6,800 £7,480 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains new vault Full Commercial £400 £440 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains existing vault Full Commercial £100 £110 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Brent non-resident
Person 16yrs + Full Commercial £3,284 £3,615 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot Full Commercial £2,812 £2,812 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot Full Commercial £1,180 £1,180 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Pathway plot Full Commercial £4,550 £5,005 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Person 16yrs +[reopen] Full Commercial £778 £855 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot[reopen] Full Commercial £306 £306 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot[reopen] Full Commercial £234 £234 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Person 16yrs +[common] Full Commercial £1,110 £1,220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child full plot[common] Full Commercial £765 £765 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Child half plot[common] Full Commercial £383 £383 0% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains f/plot Full Commercial £1,192 £1,315 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated existing Full Commercial £246 £270 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Vault [Classic] Full Commercial £7,200 £7,920 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Vault[Premier] Full Commercial £10,200 £11,220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains new vault Full Commercial £600 £660 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Cremated remains existing vault Full Commercial £150 £165 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

CEMETERIES
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Other
28'' wide grave Full Commercial £306 £340 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
30'' wide grave Full Commercial £408 £450 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Earth grave for 3 Full Commercial £418 £460 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Shroud & slats Full Commercial £86 £95 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Probate register Full Commercial £25 £30 20% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Transfer burial rights Full Commercial £52 £60 15% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Register search Full Commercial £20 £25 25% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Chapel hire Full Commercial £55 £65 18% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Memorial [full] Full Commercial £200 £220 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Headstone plaque Full Commercial £191 £210 10% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Inscriptions Full Commercial £66 £75 14% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Memorial removal Full Commercial £104 £115 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves
Memorial replacement Full Commercial £104 £115 11% 10% increase (rounded up to nearest £5) other than child graves

CEMETERIES
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Proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided Charging policy Existing Charge
Charge from January 

2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Allotment type site 126m2 Subsidised £33 £75 127%

High demand for allotments - new charges are below highest in 
benchmark group.  100% concession currently applies to unemployed 
people, people registered disabled, and people in receipt of State 
Pension.  From 1 January 2011, 50% concession will replace 100% and 
will apply to the following groups - people in receipt of Income Support, 
Job Seekers' Allowance or Pension Credit and people registered 
disabled.

Allotment type site 253m2 Subsidised £66 £150 127%

High demand for allotments - new charges are below highest in 
benchmark group.  100% concession currently applies to unemployed 
people, people registered disabled, and people in receipt of State 
Pension.  From 1 January 2011, 50% concession will replace 100% and 
will apply to the following groups - people in receipt of Income Support, 
Job Seekers' Allowance or Pension Credit and people registered 
disabled.

ALLOTMENTS
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Proposed fees and charges from 1January 2011 Appendix A

Service provided
Charging 

policy
Existing Charge

Charge from  January 
2011

Percentage 
change in 

fees
Notes

Roundwood gymnasium, hall and 
classroom hire

Subsidised  Various  Various 10%
Demand increasing - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 
bookings

Poplar Grove - Cecil James Hall, David 
Noel Gym and Building Space

Subsidised  Various  Various 10%
Demand increasing - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 
bookings

Granville Hall Hire Subsidised  Various  Various 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - will only apply to new 
bookings

Duke of Edinburgh (DoE) Bronze 
Expedition Section

Subsidised £147 £165 13%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 
most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Silver Expedition Section Direct Subsidised £286 £315 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - most new applications will be 
June/July 2011

DoE Silver Expedition Section Ex 
Bronze

Subsidised £224 £250 12%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 
most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Gold Expedition Section Subsidised £365 £405 11%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 
most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Bronze Registration Schools Cost Recovery £18 £20 14%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - 
most new applications will be June/July 2011

DoE Silver Registration Schools Cost Recovery £23 £25 10%
Demand constant - standard 10% applied - most new applications will be 
June/July 2011

Hire of E2G bus (Out reach Team) Cost Recovery £180 £200 11%
Demand falling - standard 10% applied rounded up to nearest £5 - will 
only apply to new bookings

YOUTH FACILITIES

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	14 Fees and Charges
	fcs-fees-charges-appa


